
~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information 

File No.: 04-1 000-20-2017-511 

December 21, 2017 

s.22(1) 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act (the "Act") 

I am responding to your request of December 13, 2017 for: 

Records regarding the following district fire service records and/or environmental 
information for site located at 2001 Kingsway Avenue, Vancouver, BC from 
January 1, 1992 to December 13, 2017: 

1. Studies and environmental reports; 
2. Records of visits; 
3. Notices of violation, claim, suit or corrective action of an environmental 

nature; 
4. Certificates of authorization or permits issued by the municipality of an 

environmental nature; and 
5. Notice(s) of non-compliance or an environmental failure. 

All responsive records are attached. 

Please note: some information in the records has been marked as 'Not responsive' because 
the records refer to a different address and therefore do not pertain to 2001 Kingsway. 

Under section 52 of the Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review 
any matter related to the City's response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business 
days f rom the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the 
Information & Privacy Commissioner, info®oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request 
number assigned to your request (#04-1000-20-2017-511); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy 
of your original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed 
reasons or grounds on which you are seeking the review. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi®vancouver.ca if 
you have any questions. 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
City Clerk's Department tel : 604.873.7276 fax: 604.873.7419 



Yours truly, 

leaner, FOI Case 

/ 
/' 

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara. vanfraassen@vancouver. ca 
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
Phone: 604 .873.7999 
Fax: 604.873.7419 

Encl. 
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13 February 2002 

VG07391 

Imperial Oil Limited 
5945 Kathleen Ave. 
Burnaby, BC 
V5H4J7 

Attention: Ralph W. Kausen, P.Eng. 
Senior Project Manager 

au421392 amecf3 

Re: Preliminary Geotechnical Recommendations for the ESSO Rebuild 
ESSO Station at 2001 Kingsway, Vancouver, BC 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

AMEC Earth & Environmental Limited (AMEC) carried out a geotechnical assessment to provide 
preliminary geotechnical recommendations for reconstruction of an ESSO station to be located 
at 2001 Kingsway Avenue near Victoria Street in Vancouver, B.C. As requested by Mr. Ralph 
Kausen of Imperial Oil limited (IOL), the assessment was based on assumed subsurtace 
conditions at the subject site. Thus, revisions to the preliminary recommendations provided 
herein may occur when actual subsurface conditions will be exposed during the construction 
period. Revisions to the recommendations may delay the construction period and/or result in 
additional construction cost. To reduce the risk of a construction delay due to possible revision 
of the recommendations, AMEC should be notified at the beginning of the construction to review 
the exposed subsurtace conditions. 

The proposed development will require installation of underground fuel storage tanks and 
construction of a retail accessory store, a pump canopy, lamp posts and a sign. The retail 
accessory store will consist of a single story building with a footprint area of approximately 
134 m2 located at the north end of the site. It is understood that final site grades will be similar 
to existing site grades. The proposed development is shown on the site plan attached as 
Figure 1._ 

The site is bounded by Kingsway to the south, Victoria Drive to the west, private properties 
(Tabamacle Baptist Church and McDonalds Restaurant) to the north and east, respectively. It is 
understood that the currently vacant site was previously occupied by an Esso gas station. This 
station was demolished and remediation (excavation and replacement) was carried out in the 
summer of 2001 by Hazco Environmental Services Ltd. Based on provided compaction test 
results, the excavation and replacement area comprised a significant portion of the site. 

AMEC Earth & Environmental Limited 
2227 Douglas Road, Burnaby, BC 
Canada V5C 5A9 
Tel +1 (604) 294-3811 
Fax +1 (604) 294-4664 
www.amec.com V:\GEO\PROJECTS\JOOO'IVG07391 • Esso Station Vlctoria·KingswayWG07391 Rep0f1.doc 
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Imperial Oil Limited 
Geotechnical Assessment Report 
ESSO Station at 2001 Kingsway Ave 
13 February 2002 

a me& 
The scope of work comprised an evaluation of the subject site's subsurface conditions based on 
information provided by IOL and results of investigations conducted in the vicinity of the site, and 
provision of preliminary geotechnical recommendations for the proposed development. 

2.0 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS 

A site plan was provided by Mr. Ron Babke of Hazco showing the extent and approximate depth 
of the remediation works. The plan indicated that all of the proposed structures will be underlain 
by approximately 3 to 6 m of the recently placed fill. It is understood that the excavated material 
typically comprised existing fill, which was replaced by imported river sand fill. Compaction 
tests carried out by Surfex BC Ltd. indicated that the fill was typically compacted to 90 - 95% 
Modified Proctor maximum dry density (MPMDD). 

Review of surficial geology map for the area indicated that the surficial native soils consist of 
Vashon Drift material, which typically comprises sand and gravel, stony silt and till-like soil. This 
description agrees well with encountered soil conditions on previous projects near the subject 
site. 

Based on observations from construction of a basement located approximately 8 blocks 
northwest of the subject site a few years ago, it is anticipated that the groundwater table will be 
located well below the depth of excavation required for the underground tank installation. 
However, it is possible that perched water may be encountered above relatively impermeable 
soil deposits. 

3.0 PRELIMINARY RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 General 

The subsurface conditions described in Section 2 indicate favorable foundation conditions for 
the proposed development with engineered granular fill over anticipated relatively 
incompressible till-like soils. Foundations could comprise conventional spread footings founded 
on the fill or till-like soils and slab-on-grade. The geotechnical engineer must review the actual 
subsurface conditions during the construction phase to confirm the assumed soil conditions. 

3.2 Sit~ Preparation 

Any surficial vegetation should be removed and any organic soils should be stripped to expose 
an inorganic subgrade comprised of compact to dense sand fill or dense to very dense, native 
till-like soil. It is anticipated that less than 300 mm of stripping depth will be required. 

If raising of existing site grades are required to achieve design site grades, structural fill 
comprised of well-graded sand and gravel or sand with less than 1 0% fines content should be 
placed in maximum 300 mm thick lifts. It is anticipated that excavated existing granular fill could 
be re-used as structural fill, which should be confirmed by the geotechnical engineer prior to 
placement. The structural fill should be compacted to at least 95% MPMDD. 

Native till-like soils with significant fines content are moisture sensitive. If such soils are 
encountered during the site preparation, construction activity on these soils should be minimized 

VG07391 Page2 
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Imperial Oil Limited 
Geotechnical Assessment Report 
ESSO Station at 2001 Kingsway Ave 
13 February 2002 

amec!J 
to avoid softening and disturbance of the soil surface. Softened material should be sub­
excavated and substituted with structural fill placed and compacted as described above. 

3.3 Temporary Excavations 

It is anticipated that temporary excavations required for installation of underground fuel tanks 
and construction of canopy footings will be approximately 5 and 2m deep, respectively. Based 
on the assumed subsurface conditions described in Section 2, the excavations will advance 
through compact sand fill and may terminate close to the surface of native soils. It is 
recommended that temporary cut slopes in the compact sand fill be sloped no steeper than 
1.5H:1V, which should be confirmed by the geotechnical engineer during construction. 
Significant seepage or surcharge loads near the crest of the excavations may require flatter 
temporary slopes. Steeper slopes may be feasible if excavation in slots of adequate 
dimensions is carried out or a shoring system is constructed. All excavation work should be in 
conformance with the requirements of Workers' Compensation Board of BC. 

Some perched water and seepage into excavations should be anticipated, which should be 
controllable using sumps and pumps. 

3.4 Foundations 

Footings for the proposed convenience store, the pump canopy and the corporate sign could be 
founded on existing fill, structural fill or native till-like soil. Considering the uncertainty of the 
subsurface conditions, it is recommended that the footings be designed conservatively for a 
maximum allowable bearing pressure of 100 kPa. It should be noted that this pressure may be 
modified when actual soil conditions are exposed during the construction phase. Minimum 
footing widths of 450 and 600 mm are recommended for strip and pad footings, respectively. All 
footings should be founded minimum 450 mm below final grade for frost protection. 

For footings designed as outlined above, it is estimated that post-construction settlements will 
be less than 25 mm. 

3.5 Slabs-on-Grade 

The slab on grade for the retail store should be supported on a minimum of 150 mm of clean, 
free draining (less than 5% passing the #200 sieve) granular fill compacted to a minimum of 
95%MPMDD. 

3.6 Permanent Drainage 

Provided the slab elevation of the proposed convenience store will be minimum 200 mm above 
adjacent grades, the surrounding area will be covered with relatively impermeable material 
sloping away from the building and the observed water level is minimum 2 m below the slab 
elevation, a perimeter drainage system is not required. 

Otherwise, a perimeter drainage system should be constructed at the convenience store, which 
could comprise a 100 mm diameter perforated drain pipe surrounded by minimum 100 mm of 
drain rock wrapped in a geotextile to reduce migration of soil particles into the drainage system. 

VG07391 Page3 
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'• ' Imperial Oil Limited 
Geotechnical Assessment Report 
ESSO Station at 2001 Kingsway Ave 
13 February 2002 

a me& 
The perimeter drainage system should be designed to direct water by gravity flow to a 
permanent storm disposal system. 

3.7 Pavement 

For traffic consisting of primarily light vehicles and occasional fuel trucks, the following 
pavement structure is recommended above an assumed subgrade comprising compacted 
granular fill or native till-like soil: 

75mm 
100mm 
200mm 

Asphaltic concrete 
20 mm minus crushed granular base course 
75 mm minus pitrun sand and gravel subbase course 

The base and subbase courses should be compacted to minimum 95% MPMDD. Suitable 
gradations of the base and subbase course are provided in Master Municipal Construction 
Documents (MMCD). 

3.8 Seismic Considerations 

Based on a design earthquake (1 :475 year) exerting a firm ground peak horizontal acceleration 
of 0.21 g, the assumed soil conditions are considered to be non-liquefiable. 

In conformance with section 4.1.9.1 of the BC Building Code, the foundations should be 
designed for a foundation factor, F, of 1.0. 

VG07391 Page 4 
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Imperial Oil Umited 
Geotechnical Assessment Report 
ESSO Station at 2001 Kingsway Ave 
13 February 2002 

4.0 CLOSURE 

a me& 
Recommendations presented herein were based on assumed soil conditions and will require 
confirmation by a geotechnical engineer in order to be valid. Furthermore, recommendations 
presented herein may be invalid if an adequate level of review or inspection is not provided 
during construction. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of IOL and their appointed consultants for 
specific application to the subject site described within this letter. Any use which a third party 
makes of this letter, or any reliance on or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of 
such third parties. AMEC accepts no responsibility for damages, suffered by any third party as 
a result of decisions made or actions based on this letter. It has been prepared in accordance 
with generally accepted soil and foundation engineering practices. No other warranty, 
expressed or implied, is made. 

Respectfully submitted, 

AMEC Earth & Environmental Limited Reviewed by: 

John C. Richmond, E.I.T, G.I.T. , .. ., . . 
Geotechnical En · eer . <.; c ~ ; <<::-

~;;;) 
enrik Kristiansen, P .Eng. ,~'\ ,;_:--_.,:~; _:~ i,;-;~ ./ 

Geotechnical Project Manager ·J·'>:.:.p_, ,? 

A.E. Dahlman, P.Eng. 
Senior Geotechnical Engineer 

SE~l ~£R\f\lD 
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+)) SNC•LAVAUN 
Environment 

June 29, 2015 

City of Vancouver 
Fire Prevention Office 
Suite 306, 456 West Broadway 
Vancouver, BC 
V5Y 1R3 

SNC-Lavalin Inc., 
Environment Division 
Fax: (604) 515-5150 
8648 Commerce Court 
Bumaby, British Columbia 
Canada VSA 4N6 

Telephone (604) 515-5151 

ATTENTION: City of Vancouver Fire Prevention Office 

REFERENCE: Request for Record Search (Comfort Letter) 

Project: 628625 

SNC-Lavalin Inc. (SNC-Lavalin) , acting under the directive of Imperial Oil Ltd., requests a record 
search of the properties described below. 

Site Locations: 

rrc>rrespons1ve 

!'Jot responsive 

VANCOUVER FIRE&. RESCUE SERVICES 

~ ~J ,_ -20_0_1 KINGSWAY AVE, VANCOUVER BC, V5N 2T2 ...1 
5" !Not responsiVe 

FlRE PREVENTlOl'oi DIVISION 

1~ FPI ' ~ L.-fY~GK 
LEflER y !. 

·- ·-. ········ 
ENTERED DY: ... . ./tt!Q~ 4/f$" -·~······-

RECEIVED JUL 2 2 2015 
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.. 

We request that your files be reviewed for the following information; please provide details (with 
copies if possible) of the following: 

• permits and any records related to, underground or above ground storage tanks; 

• records of fires; 

• records of inspections and results; 

• any other information which may indicate an environmental concern (i.e., spills, the storage 
of flammable liquid products or wastes); 

• details of any breach (or potential breach) of any law, code, rule, regulation, order notice, 
directive, license, authorization, consent, approval or similar concerning pollution or 
protection of the environment by the occupants of this site; 

• any correspondence with environmental regulatory authorities; and 

• Details of any complaint received regarding noise, smells, emissions, or other environmental 
matters. 

We understand that searches are made at a cost of $100 including tax per property. A cheque 
for $1 ,200 (12 x $100) is attached to this letter. We expect to receive a response within two 
weeks; however, should this not be possible please contact us. If you have any questions or 
comments regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 604-515-
5151 . Thank you for your assistance. 

Orton Mak 0... // _A_ 
t~/F0~ 

cc. Janet Jeffery 
cc. Jennifer Piquard 



City of Vancouver 

Fire Department 

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION: #201 • 456 West Broadway, Vancouver, B.C .• canada V5Y 1R3 Tel. (604) 873-7595 Fax (604) 873-7872 

April 22, 1997 

Morrow Environmental Consultants 
8658 Commerce Court 
Burnaby, B.C. 
VSA 4N6 

Attention: Allan Wong 

Dear Sir/Madam:· 

A search of our files indicates that there are· no orders outstanding as of this date. 

Neither the City of Vancouver, nor the party signing below warrants or guarantees the accuracy or completeness 
of the above information. The infonnation is provided on the following conditions: 

(a) that neither the City nor the party signing below shall be liable for any damage or expense should, for 
any reason including negligence on the part of the City or the party signing below, the information be 
inaccurate, incomplete or niisleading; and 

(b) that should any or all of the infonnation be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading, for any reason 
including negligence on the part of the City or the party signing below, the City shall, as against any 
person or corporation who may rely on the contents of this letter, be able to assert and enforce its full 
legal rights as if this letter had not been signed and as if any and all persons and corporations who may 
rely on the contents of this letter had not relied on the contents of this letter. 

· is the information you require . 

. Pye 
Fire Prevention Inspector 

Smoke Alarms & Fire Sprinklers ••• 
DON'T STAY HOME WITHOUT THEM! 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , page 0011 



·~MOR.QO\V 
b_NVIR.ON~b_NTAL 

CON6U LTANT6 INC 

1997 04 11 Project: V7 -105 

City of Vancouver Fire Department 
201-456 West Broadway 
VANCOUVER,BC 
V5Y 1R3 

AlTENTJON: Fire Prevention Division 

REFERENCE: Request for Record Search 

.,.RECEIVED 

:;::f.4 APR ' 7 1997 
~VANCOUVER FIRE "' ih.vCU£ 
·-- SERV~C£S 
"ftRE PRt.VEi'l l ;..:;N DIV~S!ON 

Morrow Environmental Consuitants Inc. (MECI), acting under the directive of Imperial Oil, 
requests a record search on the property described below. A map identifying the site location is 
attached for your reference. 

Current Site Occupant: Imperial Oil 

Site Civic Address: 2001 Kingsway, Vancouver, BC 

Site Legal Description: PID 007-958-072 
Lot 15 Block M District Lot 393 Plan 14016 

Current Site Use: Service Station 

We request that your files be reviewed for the following information: 

• records of underground or above ground storage tanks (i.e. heating oil tanks); 
• records of fires; and 
• any other information which may indicate an environmental concern (i.e. spills, the storage 

of flammable liquid products or wastes). 

Please find enclosed a cheque in the amount of $40. If you have any questions or comments 
regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (604) 415-0899 or 
Mr. Jason Oliver B.Sc. at (604) 420-9070. Thank you for your assistance. 

;fc ·-·-
Allan Wong, B.Sc. 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

LEl'Ci:R ii .. ·I- .... ........... . 
ENTF:Rto D\'· ......... ········- . ... ... . .... , ........ ... . ...................... 

ASW/pv 
V7\V7103\L411ASWA.OOC 

enc. 

8658 Commerce Court . Burnaby. British Columbia, Canada V5 A 4N6 • Phone (604) 420-9070 • Fax (604) 420-9078 

HEAD OFFICE: BURNABY. BRITISH COLUMBIA • BRANCH OFFICES: CALGARY, A LBERTA AN D WINNIPEG. MA NITOBA 

Satellite O ffices: Nanaimo and Kelowna. Bri t is h Columbia • Edmonton. Alberta • Saskatoon, Sas katchewan 
City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , page 0012 
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RE: 2001 K.ingsway New ESSO Station Bldg. 2ool 

FILE .. 
s P +t (..o<o3 

Subject: RE: 2001 Kingsway New ESSO Station Bldg. 
Date: Tue, 30 Apr 2002 12:15:32 ·0700 

· From: "Ritchie, Ron" <ron_ritchie@city.vancouver.bc.ca> 
To: 'Mike Comeau' <norcan_firecode@telus.net> 

Mr. Comeau, I will contact Jeff Mitchel and let him know that the fire department is not concerned with the need to 
provide a fire pump. John Kamada and I both agree that your client should not be required to have a pump to 
assist with the water pressure. 

----Qrlglnal Message-·-· 
From: Mike Comeau [mailto:norcan_flrec:ode@telus.net] 
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2002 3:43 PM 
To: fm@xmall.dty. vancouver.bc.ca 
Subject: 2001 Kingsway New ESSO Station Bldg. 

Ron, 

Hello, Dennis Evans asked me to apprise you of our dilemma. 

RECEIVED 

MAY 0 2 2002 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

At 2001 Kingsway an existing ESSO station was demolished is being replaced with a new 
building, underground tanks, pumps, etc ... typical of a gas station. The City waterflow 
characteristics are as follows: 

Maximum Static (Winter) 
Minimum Static (Summer) 
Estimated residual in City Main 
hydraulic calculations) 

76 PSI NOT USED in Calculations 
40 PSI (used in sprinkler hydraulic calculations) 
35 PSI At 1200 IGPM flowing (used in sprinkler 

The sprinkler hydraulic calculations require : 284 IGPM at 38 PSI 

Hose stream alloW&nces required are : 250GPM 

When we combine these underlined figures that is when the problem develops. We then 
need 542 IGPM at 45 PSI which the City water main cannot supply. In real tenns then, in 
the event of a fire, the sprinklers will operate as intended but, once the fire department 
vehicle arrives, and connects, the pressure available to the sprinklers drop below that needed 
per NFP A 13 Standard. NFP A 13 requires that the pressW'e/ flowrate available be sufficient 
enough to allow the sprinkler to operate at NFP A 13 requirements AND have sufficient 
residual to supply the hose streams without sacrificing the sprinklers operation. 

The problem is not quantity but a matter of available pressure at the site. 

When considering this quite small mercantile building (convenience store), the 14 sprinkler 
heads shall have a fire department connection attached. The Fire Department (FD) truck can 
connect to the fire hydrant upon arrival and boost the pressure to up to 300 PSI via the on 
board pwnp and connect this pump to the FD connection on the building raising the 
pressure available to the sprinkler system by many many fold. 

We recommend that the City consider allowing the owner to place a sign over the FD 
connection for the building, indicating the problem (wording to be approved by FD) and the 
local fire hall apprised of the water pressure problem there. 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , page 0014c,. M -. , .... ~. nu 



RE: 2001 King$way New ESSO Station Bldg. 

This is a Certified Professional Program project and the main City planchecker is Jeff 
Mitchel (604--871-6311), The Certified Professional is Alan Brown (at 604-525-5259). Both 
are aware of the problem. lfyou can help I thank you. My name & number is: Mike 
Comeau, P.Eng. 604-523-1230. 

Thanks Again 

Mike 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , page 0015"'" .>n"' 1 ., ,.,. nu 



July 28, 2015 

SNC-Lavalin Inc. 
8648 Commerce Court 
Burnaby BC, V5A 4N6 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 
FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

A search of our records (or inspection if required), was conducted by a Fire Inspector at the above­
mentioned address on July 27, 2015. There were no violations noted at that time. 

Neither the City of Vancouver, nor the party signing below warrants or guarantees the accuracy or 
completeness of the above information. The information is provided on the following conditions: 

(a) that neither the City nor the party signing below shall be liable for any damage or expense 
should for any reason including negligence on the part of the City or the party signing below, the 
information be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading; and 

(b) that should any or all of the information be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading, for any reason 
including negligence on the part of the City or the party signing below, the City shall , as against 
any person or corporation who may rely on the contents of this letter. be able to assert and 
enforce its full legal rights as if this letter had not been signed and as if any and all persons and 
corporations who may rely on the contents of this letter had not relied on the contents of this 
letter. 

City of Vancouver , Fire and Rescue Services 
Fire Prevention Office 
#306, 456 West Broadway 
Vancouver, British Columbia VSY 1 R3 Canada 
telephone: 3·1·1 website: vancouver .ca/fi re 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , page 0016 
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**Please ensure that any future requests submitted to our office include contact name(s) and 
number(s) necessary for the Fire Inspector to gain access to the building if required. This can 
include the building owner, manager, and caretaker. 

If you require any additional written documentation, following a re-inspection with respect to any 
outstanding violations, there will be an additional fee charged of $100.00 (plus GSD. 

If you have any further questions, please contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

Jocelan Sayler 
Fire Prevention Division 
604.873.7035 

Page 2 of 2 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections Department 
Co-ordinated By-law Enforcement Division 

April 4, 2002 

Imperial Oil Limited 
3232 Underhill Avenue 
Burnaby, BC 
V5A3C7 

Dear Sirs: 

RE: 2001 Kingsway 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mr. P.R. Sweeney 
Manager, Building 
Inspections Branch 
at (604) 873-7560 

Building Permit Application No. BU421074 was submitted to this office on February 28, 
2002 to construct a retail store and a gasoline station-split island with canopy on the 
existing Esso tenant site. 

It has come to my attention that this project has been withdrawn and work has not 
started. 

This will confinn that Building Permit Application No. BU421074 has now been 
withdrawn. 

As there is an $85.00 administration fee charged by the City, a refund in the amount of 
$1,731 .00 will be forwarded to Beesley Engineering ltd. 

Yours truly, 

c_ ..... 1 ;\4/.x)'\._. 

C.·.;{son for 
Director 

CF/cf 

cc: Beesley Engineering Ltd. 
Unit B- 1300 Ketch Court 
Coquitlam, BC 
V3K 6W1 

Imperial Oil Limited 
P.O. Box 422 Stn Don Mills 
Toronto, Ontario 
M3C 2T2 

To: ______ __,,.,....,., .... 

C? D .:tc '--- !::ic: ___:_::......:L-

453 West 12th Avenue vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 1r 604.673.7613 Fa~~UvalQeu~~~ 

····--·--··-------------



BEESLEY ENGINEERING LID 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

PROJECT: 

WE ARE SENDING YOU: 

-~ AS REQUESTED 

__ FOR YOUR APPROVAL 

Tel: (604) 527-1349 
Fax: (604) 527-1352 

Unit "B" 1300 Ketch Court 
Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Wl 

qO I // FILE No._L_]_· 1 
- k/ 

/

i -COMMUNITY SERVICis 
Reg. No. ~ 

I 

. .. .............. ············ ················ 
APR 0 3 2002 

I ~~~~t~~~ TO: ....... ~.E. ................ . 
~ -----:.:'" · · ·· ·· .. ·.:.:.::;,:.:.:··· .. ·········· .. ······· .. ·· ·· 

){ ENCLOSED 

_ _ UNDER SEPARATE COVER 

_ _ BY HAND 

)<( BY MESSENGER 

__ FOR YOUR INFORMATION 

_ _ FOR YOUR COMMENT 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , page 0019 
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.BEESLEY ENGINEERING LTD. 
CONSULTlNG ENGINEERS 

March 28, 2002 

Our File No. 99.4-16 

City ofVancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC 
V5YlV4 

Attn: Ms. Cindy Frieson 

Dear Ms. Frieson 

Re: Building Permit #BU42l074 
Esso Station - Victoria & Kia&swl)'. 

TEL. (604] 527·1349 
FAX [604) 527-1352 

UNrr 'B' 1300 K ETCH COURT 
COQUITLAM. S .C. V3K BW1 

On February 28, 2002 Beesley Engineering Ltd. provided a cheque in the amount of 
$1816.00 for Building Permit No. BU421074 for the Esso Gas Station at Victoria and Kingsway. 

As this Building Permit has now been withdrawn, Beesley Engineering Ltd. is requesting 
a refund in the amount of $1816.00. 

We hope this is the information you require and if you have any questions please call. 

Yours truly, 
BEESLEY ENGINEERING LTD. 

Ronald W. Beesley, P. Eng. 

0 CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS [j L A N D U SE I=LANNING 0 I=RO..IECT MANAGEM E N T 
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<!i!r;TY OF 
VANCOUVE 

~ ~IT~O-~A~~:0~V~~ liD 

Date: June 22, 2015 

File Research 
Licences and Inspections 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4 

JUL 1 0 2015 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
By-law Administration 

INTERNAL USE ONLY 

Date Received: 

Receipt Number: 7tf't;0/3 
Ml Number: 

Amount Received: 

Initials: 

RE: 2001 KINGSWAY AVEJ VANCOUVER BC, V5N 2T2 
(Property Address) 

D I am requesting a file research letter on the above property to determine whether 
there are any outstanding infractions. This letter will include the zoning, 
approved use, license information, etc. 

GJ 
D 

I am requesting Environmental Information only. 

Specific information requested: 

APPLICANT: 

Name I Address : Orton Mak 

8648 Commerce Crt, Burnaby, BC 

Postal Code : V5A4N6 Phone: 604-515-5151 ext. 227 

E-mail Address: orton.mak@snclavalin.com 

When ready: Pick up? _ _ _ E-mail? _ x __ Mail? X ---

DOC / 2009/042368 
City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , p/Je-eofLf A/() 



CITY OF VANCOUVER 
PERfi'ITS & UCENSES DEPARTMENT 

_, City Hall, East Wing 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada VSY 1V4 
Phone (604) 873·7611 
FAX (604) 873·7100 

1997 June 04 

Morrow Environmental Consultants 
8658 Commerce Court 
Burnaby, BC 
V5A 4N6 

Attention: Allan Wong 

Dear Sir: 

Re: 2001 - 2021 Kingsway (2001 Kingsway) 
Lot 15, Block M, District Lot 393, Plan 14016 
Your File No. Project ¥7-105 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR & 
CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR 
R.L. Maki, PEng 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR & 
CHIEF LICENSE INSPECTOR 
P.E. Teichroeb 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mrs. D. Blair 
at 873-7111 

On April17, 1997, your request for a file research and environmental search letter was received 
by this department. Receipt No. 124649 for the fee of $343.00 is enclosed. 

As this building is listed as one of the premises where Health Department outstanding orders may 
occur, you may wish information regarding Health By-law requirements. It would be necessary to 
write to the Health Department at 1770 West 7th Avenue, Vancouver, BC, V6J 4Y6. The fee for 
this service is $50.00 payable to the Vancouver Health Board. For further information please 
contact Environmental Health at 736-2866. 

Requests for Fire Department outstanding orders should be directed to the Fire Prevention 
Division at #201 - 456 West Broadway, Vancouver, B.C. VSY 1R3. The fee for this service is 
$40.00. For further information you may contact their office at 873-7595. 

The property legally described above is shown as of this date to be located in the C-2 (Commercial) 
and RS-lS (One Family Dwelling) Districts. 

Our files show the approved occupancy of 2001 Kingsway in the building is gasoline station and 
retail. 

The 1997 Business Licenses issued are as follows: 

limited service food establishment 
gas station self serve 
bank machine 

- $310.00; 
- $127.00; and 
- $85.00. 

For further License information we suggest you call 873-7568/9. 

As of this date, there are no outstanding orders or notices filed by this department with regard to 
2001 Kingsway in the premisesdescribed above under the Zoning and Development, Building, 
Plumbing, Electrical, Standards of Maintenance, Untidy, Sign and Parking By-laws or the Provincial 
Gas and Safety Act Regulations. 

. .. /2 
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For information on whether this property is affected by the proVIsions of the Zoning and 
Development By-law regarding established building lines and landscape setbacks, please contact 
the Planning Department at 873-7613. 

We have searched the files in the Environmental Protection Branch and have found reference to 
the property, but nothing indicating non-<:ompliance. ~"-- 0 ~~~'~-'-~ 

Our search was of files held in this Branch only. We do not warrant that we have complete or 
accurate information, nor that no contamination is present on this property. 

Please refer to other City Departments (including City Archives) for any information they might 
hold. Further, in that matters of environment and contamination are subject to Provincial and 
Federal authority, we refer you also to those authorities for such information, if any, as they might 
possess. 

For information on requirements for sewer separation please contact Mr. Bob Postlethwaite or Mr. 
Peter Schirr at 873-7576 or 873-7889 respectively. 

Neither the City of Vancouver, nor the party signing below warrants or guarantees the accuracy or 
completeness of the above information. The information is provided on the following conditions: 

(a) that neither the City nor the party signing below shall be liable for any damage or 
expense should, for any reason including negligence on the part of the City or the party 
signing below, the information be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading; and 

(b) that should any or all of the information be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading, for 
any reason including negligence on the part of the City or the party signing below, the 
City shall, as against any person or corporation who may rely on the contents of this 
letter, be able to assert and enforce its full legal rights as if this letter had not been 
signed and as if any and all persons and corporations who may rely on the contents of 
this letter had not relied on the contents of this letter. 

I trust this is the information you require. 

P. yes for 
T. Droettboom 
DIRECTOR 

DB/jv3 

Encl. 



P£RMITS & UCENSES DEPARTMENT 
Reg. No. : 

.. ... ...... .............. 

1997 0411 APR l 7 1997 Project V7-105 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12111 Avenue 
VANCOUVER, BC V5Y1V4 

ORIGINAL TO: ...... E./f.-- /c:-. A/7 
COPY TO: .... 1····~ ·:r 

........... ...................... ~ ............... . 

~~-
~_. .. ~ c./'r-

~ \j.__\;'(2__ ~Icc+ 

ATTENTION: File Research 

REFERENCE: Request for Record Search 

Morrow Environmental Consultants Inc. (MECI), acting under the directive of Imperial Oil,~ 
requests a record search for the property described below. A map identifying the site location is 
attached for your reference. 

Current Site Occupant: 

Current Site Owner: 

Site Civic Address: 

Site legal Description: 

Imperial OiV7-11 Food Store 

Imperial Oil 

2001 Kingsway, Vancouver, BC 

PID 007-958-072 
l ot 15 Block M District lot 393, Plan 14016 

We request that you review your files for the following information: 

• any air emission or effluent discharge permits (sanitary or storm) which have been issued 
through your office; 

• any other information which may indicate an environmental concern (i.e. reportable spills, 
existing storage tanks, storage of wastes, flammable liquids, etc.); 

• any zoning violations on record for the site; 
• records of any inspections of the site or buildings on the site; and 
• records of any building code violations. 

Please find enclosed a cheque in the amount of $343. If you have any questions or comments 
regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (604)415-0899 or 
Mr. Jason Oliver B.Sc. at (604)420-9070. Thank you for your assistance. 

/ri__. 

Allan Wong B.Sc. 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

ASW/pv 
V7\V7105'J..411ASWA.OOC 

en c. 

8658 Commerce Cour t . Burnaby. British Columbi ~. C;mada VSA 4N 6 • Pnone (604) 420-9070 • Fax (604) 420-9078 

H EAD OFFICE: BU RNA BY. BRITISH COLUMBIA • BRANCH OFFICES: CALGARY. ALBERTA AND WINNIPEG. MANITOBA 

Satellite Offices: Nar>a imo and Kelowna. British Columbia • Edmonton. Alber ta • Saskatoon. Sask<t.ts.h~VQJI 
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SEl48824993 KEDCO CONSTRUCTORS 

CONSTRUCTORS LTD. 

TRANSMITTAL 

To: Vancouver Fire Department 

Attention: Mr. John Poole 

Reference: Tank Permits 

For your: 0 Review 
t8J Information 

OComments 
0 Action 

Nbr of Pages Including Cover Sheet: 1 
Remarks: 

Our file: 
·september 13,2000 
0Mail 
0 Courier 
0 Hand Deliver 
C?J Facsimile 
fax: 873-7872 
tel: 

This will confum we have completed work relative to the following permits: 
• 1316 West 11m; FI400S09 
• 2001 Kinsway; Fl400Sl2 
• 2812 Main; PI400538 

P.S.- 900 West Geogia; FI400587 is not completed as of this day. 

PAGE Ell 

P.O. Box 1087,23238 Mavi• Avenue, Fort Langley, British Columbia V1M 2S4 
ph: (664) 882-4912~ fax: (604) 882-4993 

SEP-13-2000 15:14 6048924993 g~ty of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , pagp ?efi5 
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463WEST 12TH 
VANCOUVER, B.C. VSf W4 
TEL : ~7186FAX :~7100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
D.IIT£CSSU£D 

JANUARY 12, 2000 FIRE PREVENnON DIVISION PERMIT p 
I"""'L - ·- ·· - ·-· ·---- ··-· ------···-·-········ .. . ·-·- ·-----· -·-··- -··· ... -···· ·····- .. " "" ljli)ii~· ··--·----'---=--.l.....---------1 

Fl400512 
lrniLmO;RTm15~B~ncJ'~AN __ l~-Q_~§_~~-J 9 3 _ .. _______ _ _ . . .... _ --·- . . . -~~~ KIN~~-W~A:...:.Y ___ _ ___ -1 

~~goo 1~:: _______ - ]""':':;'"'...:_~: ___ =rr:;J::.- -~ ~~ ------------11 
~IC!1ifl'r-----------···· · · 

CONTRACTOR 
KEDCO CONSTRUCTORS LTD 
P.O. BOX 1087 GRAY AMPHLETT 
23238 MAVIS AVE 
FORT LANGLEY BC VOX lJO 

. I"""''""' r-··--·---···· .. . . ·----··-------·· .. .... . 

: ~~~~ 1~§~ T:·-475-45·-·-·- : ------·-··- ~~~= --·· 
PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY-LAW, THE FOllOWING WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED: 

RBMOVB 5 TANKS (4GASOLINB & 1 PBTROLBUM) 

PERWT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
001 THE W( •TIK l!NfiP.R THTS PE RM TT rs 1\UTJ.ICRIZI!:C: PURSUANT 'TO THii: fi RE BY. LAW. 
010 Cl eararu.:P. is required from u·.e Er.v irc:nme:; t.a ! P1:n t.e ct. i cn Hr anch . 

l¢"o:<)RtiNA1E""-·-· ··· - ---------- ----1 
i 770-250 - 05·0000 
r'~-n-·--··· ·· · - ·-----'----------1 

' 
i 
I 

i 

----~---
!TEL 
; FAX ISUS.UCEHSE 

CERTIFICAT£ 

025 If the W() Tk canno t . h e cnmr;:leL ed i n t.ht\ s.:.rnf'! ·.My. the <:..-wr.er rn u~t. f ol l ow the n~q ;) ~fP-TilP.r·t-!1· -!; f Sec:tion 8 .2 of the Vancouver 
Buil di r.q Ry · law fer Prct..,<:titJn cf th" !'ub i i:: ~ r.d F~rP. ;;~ i et:.y en fencir.q oft. <.;ons;u-•JG r..l ''"· site~ . 

030 The ta r.~,; , toget h•:r wi th " " " " ""'ted P iK> inq ~ '1 ·1 ..i i s; pe ns i::q eq•Ji pmen t . • shai l "-~V'' ., ; l a:-:d combust i b l e or fletnl1lable liquic!s 
remov~ll. ih~ t anl(s d r.•1 t: l~~i. ;;q mu s: b F: n ?JTIOV r'' ' ~·em the CJrour..:s an1 r.u r qf!:j .:-·:f Vdp!: . .; cs . .. n.r·· ~: :i pe c n-:1s must be permanentlY 
,;e al <?.d hy <=<> pp i ;;q n r p l ·.;ggl '\9 · 

040 T:1nk rem: jv.Jl must. r·~:mp l y w i t h Sect i o n 4 . l C ~; f :he Va r:.~o ·Jver Pi .::-e By l ow . 
04S Writ. t.P.n Vf~t- j ft c~<lt. l~m fr·c m ::cn t. r ar t <:)r r o IHs Lr i. c ~ t~ Pire ;·nsr.:Actor f or w0rk <::amr. l P. t. ~ . 

CIIN&Al. USR - ·--- -·--sPIIC"iixcS/x.oC.J.'J'IOW-- ·ugrya·-/(»nSP> . o.<fo- ~~-., .. iiiW. osa-
RU ~!IS ST~l !; f'L": TST • 

.. . · ·~# . ........ _ ~. ··· ···-- . -·. .. ............. . .. -, .. 
ITIK 8P»ClPIC8/RI.IRIMC! 
:Z010 ·:o t L TM1K : 1)1 ~ 2020 r;As TI\NK 

--·---·-··------·-····--- ·-· --· ------ -·---- -· ·- -
RII.A'UD PDXI'I'St 8U413llt8 fJF.;N,::I.~SH ~CO l KI NGSWAY 
iPPiioVAL& it1Qotll8D 88POU PDJII'I' -rs·COMPJ.rno-~-.-, ----·----FIRE TNSP.FS~'i'i :;N . 

-'"PROassltl aY:. · Arrw :A-1-!· ·N TAKP.N- FlY • -Jtrf»io-:-:··-- ------P"P.ii.ii1--liii"TiP~ii 1;i.8Li- ilv l! l>OOLii 

.UIIA (U) OCC 

···· s;;~et.ics/u=--,:·.:::Rc::ID1C=.=-----=Qn'=-:-, »n==----• 
4 Glf 

··- · ·····-·-------------
··-·-----·-------- -·-

-·-----------------
PErtM I~ TSSU£0 gy . KI~ANO •• ·-·· ... --· - ·--··-· ··· ··-·---------- ·- ·--- ----1 

COMMENTS: 

-----·-· ..... ----·· ·--·-· ··-·-··· .. ..... ··-·--·· -----· - ·-----·--··- ··-·-·-·« .. . 
!~-------···· . .... ·--··- ·--·---~_!!.~-~----·- ·---- - - -- ... · ----~~-

] 650 FIRE BY [,AW ~'EE 100 .00 -~-~-~~~~~:;····1··F~~-~---~~PARTMENT 
~ 
g 

f----·---··· --·· · .. t··--- ·- --------------------11 

::::~----i :~-;~~:N~:~:-:-:-:-I-0-N----·-·-
- ·- ··---- --· -..... . ~·· 
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··~"~ 1* CITY OF VANCOUVER VANCOUVER, B.C. VSY 1V4 

::~ ,::::~3-7505 FAX 604-873-7100 
1 

rTYPE 
IPERMIT NUMBER 

~AY 01,2002 FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION PERMIT p Fl401097 
"- I E Lot 15 Blk M Plan 14016 DL 393 
~u•• 

I 
MAY 01, 2002 1· 

·~o 

'T ·~rl' 
·-.uo 

I I'"" l"~~c 

I 
I 

-770'-250-05-0000 
CUNOACO' 

CONTRACTOR ·~ O'NNBR 
KELLER CONSTRUCTION LTD OIL 

17507 106 AVE 
EDMONTON AB T5S 1E7 JVJ>K BC 

TEl 780-484-lolo 1 243737 : TEL BUS.LICENSE 

FAX FAX CERTIFICATE 

PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY-LAW, THE FOLLOWING WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED: 

INSTALL 3 TANKS ON SITE CAPACITY 46000G FIBREGLASS CONSTRUCTION 
INSTALL 4 PUMPS ON SITE TYPE: BLENDER TRADE NAME: GILBARCO 

~~~M~!;;;~;;~ ;;;;~~:~~~SO~~~IT IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY-LAW. 
010 For fuel dispensing site or known contamination site, clearance from Environmental Protection Branch. 
015 A separate building permit is required for excavation and shoring, plus modified geotechnical engineer's letter. 
025 If the work cannot be completed in the same day, the owner must follow the requirements of Section 8.2 of the vancouver 

Building By-law for Protection of the Public and Fire Safety on fencing off construction sites. 
030 For removal: the tanks, together with connected piping and d~spensing equipment, shall have all combustible or flammable 

liquids removed. The tanks and piping must be removed from the ground and purged of vapours. The pipe ends must be 
permanently sealed by capping or plugging. 

04S Written verification from PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER to District Fire Inspector for work complete. 
050 Phone the District Fire Inspector at 604-873-7595 for an inspection prior to backfilling. Please arrange for the 

inspecion at least 24 hours in advance. If the inspector is not available, photographs should be taken to illustrate 
that the site is not contaminated. 

GENERAL USE SPECIFICS/LOCATION AREA (SF) ace GENERAL USB SPECIFICS/LOCATION AREA (Sl') ace 
R20 GAS STN - FULL SRV F2 

ITEM -46oooG QTY/AMT ITBM SPECIFICS/REFERENCE QTY/AMT 
2020 GAS TANK 3 GU 

2001 
BBFaRB PBRMl ' 

AS OWNER OR OWNERS' AGENT, I HAVE VERIFIED THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED PLANS IS 
CORRECT, AND DESCRIBES A USE, A BUILDING OR A WORK WHICH COMPLIES WITH ALL RELEVANT BY-LAWS AND STATUTES. I ACKNOWLEDGE 
THAT RESPONSIBILITY FOR BY-LAW COMPLIANCE RESTS WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND CONTRACTORS. I WILL 

INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS AGAINST ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITIES 

AND EXPENSES OF EVERY KIND, IN RESPECT OF ANYTHING DONE OR NOT DONE PURSUANT TO THIS APPLICATION-~ FACT SHEET OR 

ENSUING PERMIT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND/OR THE FAILURE TO OBSERVE ALL BY-LAWS, ACTS OR ·r-r /? 

"" AMOUNT "' AMOONT 

I ~--- ...... :..P_ 057 TANK - OTHER 140.00 SIGNATURE ) 

DATE ~ ;£/... s? lb~ ~-
ISSUED BY D ,.,., I / 

FOR THE FIRE CHIEF 
285506 I TOTAL $140.00 

2002105/0111:10:45 (REPRINT) AUDIT COPY 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 
DATE ISSUED PERM!TTYPE ., ...-~ PERM!T NUMBER 

Fl400512 JANUARY 12, 2000 FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION PERMIT p 
I TION -~-----~-- - ------ ------~--~~--~~~---~--- --"IA~D~DR~ESS=~~--~L''--___1~~~~~~~~~--f 

LOT 15 BLK M PLAN 14016_Dr,_:l_93 ___ ._ ~ . . ls~,g~c1 KINGSWA,_,Y ________ _, 

~'=~<~=~-=- -~ ~-:_r::=..J-_.w~ -=~-::.~~~~-.--~ .. -_~~~--~~~~~~-
·comRACTOR - -- ~- - . c~---- - II,ZJ,~r} 50 - 0 5 - 0 0 0 0 

KEDCO CONSTRUCTORS LTD 
P.O. BOX 1087 GRAY AMPHLETT 
23238 MAVIS AVE 
FORT LANGLEY BC VOX lJO 1 
TEL 882-4992~~SLICENSE-47'-s45~~~ ~- lsuS.LICa.ISE TEL 

TEL 8 8 2 - 4 9 9 i I ~ERTIFiCATE FAX ! CER11FICATE i FAX 

PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY-LAW, THE FOLLOWING WORK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED: 

REMOVE 5 TANKS (4GASOLINE & 1 PETROLEUM) 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
001 THE WORK UNDER THIS PF.RMIT l" AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY-LAW. 
010 Clearance is required frofll the P.nvirot\mental Protection Branch. 

BUS.UCENSE 

CERTIFICATE 

025 If the work cannot be complet_ed in t.hr same day, the owner- must follow the requirements of Section 8.2 of the Vancouver 
Building By-law for Protet;t~nn 8f the Public and Fire Safety on fencing off construction sites. 

030 ThR tanks, togethe~ with connected pi~Jing and dispensing equipment, shall have all and combustible or flammable liquids 
removed. The tanks and piping must be removed tram the gr-ound d.nd purged ot vapours. The pipe ends must be permanently 
sealed by capp~ng or '-'luggLnq. 

040 Tank removal must-, com~] y w~ th Sf>cclion 4.1 C o{ the Vancouver Pire By·law. 
045 Writter. verification tram CO:-Jtract-.or La Districl Pire Inspector for work complete. 

SPBCIFICS/LOCATION ARBA (SF) 
R:otl GAS STN SPL l ISL Pl 

occ ~iNERAL USB ~- -- SPBCIPicS;r.ocATioN ~- -..~,., ~ 1-WO 

I iBN:-~~----- --SPBCIFICB/RBFBRBNCB- ~- QTY/AHT -- ITBM -~--~--~~- -S"P"BC=I"'P"'I"'C:::S-c/R"B"P::Bc~R"mc=:::.~~--c:gr=y-c/AWr=o-~--J 
2010 niL TANK 1 GU 2020 GAS TANK 4 GU 

~-RO-VALS-_ -.-BQ-U-IR_B_D .. _8BFO~B~PB-JUiJ:T- I~ co~LJTBD_I_N.CL_UD_B ~~-·--===-~-f~ E INSPECT 1-;:0c;N~-_-_-_-
·--------~-- --~---1 

AS OWNER OR OWNERS' AGBNT, I HAVE VERIFIED THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED PLANS IS 
CORR~CT, AND DESCRIBES A liSE, A BUILDING OR A WORK WHICH COMPLIES WITH ALL RELBVANT BY"LAWS AND STATUTES. I ACKNOWLEDGE 
THAT RESPONSIBILITY FOR BY-LAW COMPLIANCE RESTS WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND CONTRACTORS. I WILL 
INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS TH~ CITY OF VANCOUVER, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS~~G ¥ST ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITIES 
AND EXPENSES OF EVERY KIND, IN RESPECT OF ANYTHING DONE OR NOT DONE PURSUANT TO THIS AP IC T!ON OR FACT SHEET OR 
ENSUING PERMIT, TNCLUDINC~ NEGI,TGENCE AND/OR THE PAILURE TO OBSERVE ALL BY LAW ~AC'J'} 0 REG LArONS 

~ 6so FIRE BY LAW -F~ ---1-oO----oD -~--- SIGNAT R \.rJ 
' ~~~~--------··-

-;;;-· -- --;;OUTNTEE -....-~~ --~ I . --

~ DATE I \ 
c--------· --
ISSUED BY M fiTANO- -

INVOICE-:- 2096-;-;-~--- -- - L -[TOTAL ___ --;100.0;; FORTH_E__ FikE CHIEF 

2000/01/12 13:57:24 AUDIT COPY 
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~STIZTH 
OUVEfl. B.C. VS'f IV4 

m·~751SI"AX :~71oo • CITY OF VANCOUVER ll 
DATI! III5IJED ~ -..ri'NI&a!R 

MAY 01 , 2002 FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION PERMIT p Fl401097 
; ........... , .... "'""""" 
~1Lot 15 Blk M Plan 14016 DL 393 2001 KINGSWAY 

;tliTIONAI. ~ll!l~ N'ORMATlON SI'Eell'lel 

· ~ r RJ'oU . 
1
......_, VALUt ~~VALUt r ,-;;~--MAY 01, 2002 INSTALLATN 

• ............, f ,.,_,- IMTD r ''"'" "" 
CO~Tf 

770-250·05-0000 
J:PiliUCANT I""""""~ '"'"'"''" ~ 
CON'l'RAC'l'OR PROPJfR'I'Y O'NNBB. 
KELLER CONSTRUCTION LTD IMPERIAL OIL 

17507 106 AVE 
EDMONTON AB TSS 1E7 VANCOlNER BC 

m "180 • 484 · 1010 , ... UCIHIE 243737 Ta l= Ta I= FAX camncATE FAX FAX 

PURSUANT TO THE FIRE BY-LAW, THE FOLLOWING WORK IS H.EREBY AUlliORIZEO: 

:INSTALL 3 TANKS ON SI:TB CAPACITY 46000G FI:BRBGLASS CONSTRUCTI:ON 
INSTALL 4 PUMPS ON SI:TB TYPB : BLBNDBR TRADB NAME: GILBA.RCO 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
001 :rBB WORK UliDBR !t'IUS PEI!MI'l' ts AUTBOJUZED PtlBBUANT '1'0 'l'llB PillE BY-LAW. 
010 For t:uel dispensing site ar known conbnni.nat:ion site, clearance from tnvironmenUd P:I:ot:ection Branch. 
015 A separate building permit ia reiu_ired I or excavation and shoring, plus modified geot:ecllnic:al engineer ' s letter. 
025 If the work cannot ba completed n the aame day, the ownor aoust follow the requirements ot Section 8.2 of the V.tncouver 

Building By-law ~or Protection ot the Public and iira Safat.y on fencing off construction aitaa. 
030 For removal: the tanka, together with connected piping and dispensing equipment, shall have all colllbuatible or flammable 

liquid• r emoved. The tanka .tnd piplng must be rH!liDve Cram the ground .tnd purged of v11poure. The pipe ends must be 
permanently aea.led by c apping or p.Lugging. 

o•s Written verlCic:atlon from PROFl!SSIONAL BNGnmER to Dinriat F:ire Inapoctor Cor work complete. 
050 Phone the D.iatrict l'ire Inspector at 604- 873- 7595 Cor an inspection prior to backfilling. Please arrange tor the 

inspec::ion at l eaet 24 hotrr8 in advance. It the ina~or ia not avail.tblo, photographs ehou.ld be t:a.lcen to illustrate 
that t:h• aite ia not contaminated. 

--
aB1mR.ftL USB SPBCIFICS/~IO~ AREA (Sl') occ GB11ERAL USB SPBCUlCS/LCICA:L'IOII AR&A (31' ) occ 
R20 GAB STN - FULL SRV P2 

l1'liM SPKCIFICB/~CB rp:'!/N!rr I TEM SPBCil'ICS/RBFBRKBCB rp:'t/ Jllfi' 
2020 GAS TANK 460000 3 GtJ 

R:KLM!IW PKI!IIrl'S: BU421390 CONS'l'RUC'r 2001 IONC:SWAY 
APPBOYALS RBQUUuiD BBFOBE I'BJ!Ioli!r fs CORPLB'J:!D DICLODB : ~IRE INSPElC'riON 
PROCBS8ED l!Y: APPLJCATION TA1(EN BY D KlTCBBLL PBRMrl' l\.UTBOJUZ!m BY J l'OClLB 

P&RHIT TSSUED BY D M.l!rCIIBLL 

I~ '= ~:::; ~ j ~~~~~~~ 
CS €0. ::r'fY~~ 

COMMENTS : 

nE .r.o.ouNT F'£E AloiOIJNT 
657 TARit - O'tRBR 140.00 DEPARTMENT FIRE DEPARTMENT 

ATTENTION FIRE INSPECTOR 

REASON PERMIT INSPECTION 
I-- ~ -

INVOICE : 285506 !TOTAL $140 . 00 

2002/05/01 16:25:28 (REPRINn INSPECTOR COPY 



12123199 15:03 '5'604 584 9751 

* BRITISH 
COLUMBIA 

Date: DEC 2 3 1999 

VIA FAX: (604) 431-1347 

Imperial Oil 
5945 Karhleen A venue, 
Suite 405· Metrotown Place ill 
Bwnaby, BC V5H 417 

Atrention: Keith Tanner 

Dear Keith Tanner: 

Re: Site Profile Submission 
Application for Demolition Permit 
2001 Kingsway, Vancouver, BC 
PID: 007-958-072 

BC ENV.PROT.LMR ~oovoos 

Your File: 
Our File: 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of a satisfactorily completed site profile pertaining lo the 
above-referenced site. In accordance wirh section 7(1) of the Contaminated Sites Regulation the 
ministry requires that you submit. for our review, a preliminary site investigation report for the 
subject site. 

Please also be advised of the following: 

• preliminary site investigations are defined under section 58 of the Contaminated Sites 
Regulation . Please note that fees are applicable for the ministry's contaminated sites 
services, pursuant to section 9 of the Contaminated Sites Regulation. A Contaminated Sites 
Services Application Form and a letter and table summarizing key information requirementS 
for investigation and remediation report submissions are attached for your convenience; 

• in general, the ministry is not opposed ro issuance of permits which will facilitate 
investigation and l'emediation of potentially contaminated sites. In cases of site demolition, 
we recommend that a survey of building materials and equipment be undertaken to identify 
any materials that require special management; and 

• those persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites in British 
Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the r~uirements of the Wastt 

Ministry of 
Environment, 
L.ands and Parks 

Environmenlena lal'\ds 
Lower Mainland Region 
Pollution Prevention 
Cor.taminatlld Sites Seeticln 

Mallhg/Loc:alion Address: Telephone: (604} 582·5200 
104i0 152 Street Faeslmlle: (604)5B2·S3~ 
SURREY BC V3R OY3 
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Managemenr Acr and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation. Special Waste 
RegLllation etc.). The ministry considers these pe.rsons responsible for ensuring that on-site 
contaminants are not migrating off~site and that any associated human health or environmental 
impacts (on or off-site) are identifled and addressed, in.chlding notificati on of any potentially 
affected parties (e.g. adjacent land owners/occupanl'>, muni.cipalities. utility companies etc.) 
The ministry sball be copied on any notifications. 

Decisions of a manager may be appealed under pan 7 of the Waste Management A cr. 

If you require further cLarification, please contact JoAnn Aldridge at (604) 5&2-5286 

cCa.mmon, M.Sc., P.Geo. 
Assistant Regional Waste Manager 

kj/ 

Attachments: Contaminated Sites Services- Application Form (lpg) 
Letter & Table- Key Information Requiremet\tS. (3pgs) 

cc: Hank Uyeyama, City of Vto.ncouvel', FA.X: (604) 873-7963 
Adrian Michielson. Morrow Environmental. FAX: (604) 515-5100 

City of Vancouver FOI #2017-511 , page 0031 



t~V . 23.1ggg 7: 55AM 

A. Name of Site owner: 

10RROW ENVI RONI 1ENTAL 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

N0.457 P.2/5 

DE.Pt\~HMENT OF PEm,·~ITS f..: L\(:E.l':SE.S 
Ei..JVIRONME£-H AL PROTECTION Bi\AtrH 

CH ECKED 'NQ'/, ~.1::. )"!-Jltt 
APPROVED ...................................................... .. ~ .. ·•··• 

\\~ . -aoO\ K1N(2>SWI't-'f 
~u 4\394<t 

First Keith ____ Middle Initial (s) ___ (and/or, if applicable) Lut Tanner 
Company Imperial Oil 

OWner's Ci\ric Addre$s 5915 Kathleen Avenue Suite 405 - Mettt>town Plae. Ill -City Burnaby Province/State BC 
Country canada ---------------- --~~-------------Postel Code/ZIP V5H 4.17 

---------------- ---------------------
a. Person Completing ~ilte Profile (leave blank if same as above}: 

Last Michie!sen _ First Adrian ~--- Middle Initial (s) _P_. __ (and/or, if ~pp\ieable) 

Company Morrow Envlron1nental Consultants; l1...;:c;.:... -------------------

C. Person to Contact R•lgardlng the SltG Proflle: 

Last Tanner First Keith Middle Initial (s) (and/or. if applicable) ---Company Imperial on 
Mailing Address 59451<at1lleen Avenue, SUite 405- Metrotown Place Ill 
City Burnaby ProvlnC$/State _e~c ___________ _ 
Country Canada Postal Code/ZIP V5H 4J7 

--~~-----------------Telsphone (604) 451 - 5517 Fax -:(:....604-:....) 4_3_1_-_1 ... 34_7 _______ _ 

---------­
. - ---·---·-

Sfte Street Address Of appllc 1bte) 

City Vancouver 
2001 KingS'·vay (N.E. comer Klngswsy and Victoria) 

Postal Code ---
PID numbers end associatet legal descriptions. Attach Bn additiOnal sheflt if neces$81)'. 

!!.9. 
007·956.072 

Legal Detcr1Q!!2!J 
Lot 15, Blodo M. District Lot 393, NWO, Plen 14016 

T atal number of titled pareel! represented by this site profile Is: 1 

- 2-
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NOV.23.1999 7 :56AM 

IF Untitled Crown Lane 

10RROW ENVI RONIENTAL 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

1) PIN numben~ and asaocia ed Lt'lnd Oeacr1pttor. Aua~h an additional sheet H neC0$$81)'. 

Total number of untitled, crown land parcels repre~tnted by this site profile Is: D 

1'10 .457 

-----OR 
2) Ccordlnatts (using the No th American Datum 1983 convention) for the centre of the site: 

Letltui'Je: 

Longitude: 

Dr~grees 

Degrees 
- - - ---
------

IAinutes Seconds ------IAinutes Seconds -------
Please attach a map of appro lriate scale showln~ the boundaries of the site. 

:and, If available) 
Crown Land file numbers. At llch an additional :th"t ff necessary. 

(All the Follcwin!1 Questions Must 8e Answered) 
- ~ ~ ~ - - -~ --

J 

. - --·- ·- -- - - -- -~ 

Pleas• indicate below, In the format of the exam >ht provided. whfeh of the industrial and c;¢mmereial purposes end 
aetiVities from Schedule 2 ha' e occurred or are o<:curring on this site. 

EXAMPLE: 

Schedule 2 

(Sefe1"8nc• 

E1 
F10 

QGssriDtiO!l 

appli,mce, equipment or t:ngine repair, reconditioning, cleaning or salvage 

solve :'It manufacturing or Nholesale bulk storag~a 

Plea~e print legibly. Attach a., additional sheet if . 1ecessal)'. 

§chedule 2 
Refertnce 

G2 
F5 

OGSeription 

, ,utomotive. truck. bi.S. subway or ather motor vehicle repair, sahtage or wrecking -J~etroleum produd dl;pensrng facilities, including service stations and <:ardlots 

·3-
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A 

B 

c 

A 

B 

0 

A. 

B 

c 

D 

E 

10RROW EI'NIRONI1ENTAL 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

1$ th..-e cunoentty or to the best of yuur knowtedge has there prevloualy been 
on tht site any (p ease mark the appoprlate column opposite the qu~tion): 

Petroleum, aolven. or other polluting uubs1anC$ spms to the enVironment greater 
than 100 lltres? 

Residue left after emoval of piled mat erial& 10ut:h as chemicals, coal. ore, $Meller 

1'10.457 

YES 

P.4/6 

(V&I'SIOI'l12 

NO 

X 

X 
a lag, air quality co ltrol system beghou le dust? 

-----------------------------r-------+------~ Discarded barrels. drums or tanks? X 
--~----- ·-- ·-··- --1 

-·-----~-----
ts there currently or to t1'1e beat of yuur knowledge hn thtt'e prevfoutly been 
on the site any deposit of (please maf'k the approprfate column opposite the 
question): 

Fill dirt, soil, grav !I, sand or like rna :erials from a contaminated site or from a 
source used for ar y of the activities Us· ed under Schedule 27 

Discarded or waS1 ~ granular materia It such as sand blasting grit, asphalt paving 
or roo~ng material spent foundry easti 1g sands, mine ore, waste rock or float? 

Credged sediments, or s"diments anc debn~ materlals originating from locations 
adJacent to fores11ore industrial acti\ities, or municipal sanitary or stormwater 
discharges? 

YES NO 

X 

X 

X 

~ - -- ~ - . - ~ -- .., __ -·- - ~ - -~ 

' .. -- - . ~- -- - - -:"": 

Is there currently .,. to the best of VO\If knowledge has there pn!VIously been on 
the site any land illlng, deposit or dtJmplng in plts, ponds, lagoons Of natural 
depressions of (ph:ase mark the approariale column opposite the question): 

Materials such a!. household garba! 1e, mixed municipal refuse, or demolition 
debris? 

Waste or byprod tcts such as tank bottoms, residues, sludge or floccul~tion 
precipitates from i1 :dustrial proe!ssl!s ttr wastewater treatment? 

Waste products f~tlm smelting or miring activities. such as smelter slag, mine 

YES NO 

X 

X 

X 
tailings, or cull ma·er!ats from coal proc:essing? 

--~~----------------------~-------+------~ Waste products ftom natural gas anti oh wen drilling activities. such as drUUng 
fluids and muds? 

Waste products fn,m photographic de\ ·eloping or finishing labomtorles; asphalt tar 
roofing manufactuting: boilers, inclne, etors or other thermal facilities (e.g. ash); 
appliance, small ~ quipment or engine repair or sa1\/age; dry cleaning operations 

X 

X 

(e.g. solvents); or lUtomobile and trucl. parts cleaning or repair? 

~==--~--------------~-====-~----~ 

• 4 -
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NOV.23.1999 7 :57AM 10RROW ENVIRO~ ENTAL 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

I ---

I 
-~---

Are there currentlt or to the bast of your knowledge ha" th.,. been 
previously on the site any (please n 1&1'tc the appropriate eolumn opposite the 
queatlon): 

N0.457 

YES 

Vodtrground fuel or ~hemleal stoMge ta11ks? X 

NO 

A 

a ------------------------+------+----~ Above ground fuel 01 chemical storage tc nits? X 
- ----

cr to the best of your knowledge have there been previously on 
mark tht appropriatE column opposite the question): 

1~----r--------------A ;trical transform•rs or capacitors either et grade. attached 

YES NO 

X 
•s, located within btildlngs, or stored? 

lr-----r---~~----~ --~~----------------------+-------4-------~1 
B t sbestos containing IT\Citerials such as pipe ~pping , blown-in X 

""''"'•llln ~ burled? 
1~----~------------c X 

- ------ --- -- -

~---

A orders >r 01her notification~ 
water. groundwater or Oth{ 

1~--~--~--~---e Liens to recover cc sts. re$ttictlve COV( 

encumbrance6, stentning from contami 
other environmental X>ndltlons? 

C Govemment notffica·ion relating to past ' 
site or any facility Icc ated on the site? 

currently any of the following pertaining to 
•mn opposite the question): 

. pertaining to environmental conditions or 
·r enviro!'lmel'tel media? 

·nants on land use, or other charges or 
1ants or waste$ remainil'l9 O!'lsite or from 

1r recuning environmental violations at the 

------------- --

YES NO 

X 

X 

X 
-- -- - --

- - - - I 

(Note 1: Plsase list any p~ or present gov·~mment orders, pennit&, approval$, certificates 8nd notifications 
pel181ning to the environment 11 condition, use or c uality of soil, surface watef, groundwater or biota at ttle site. 

Note 2: If completed by a consultant. re~iver or trustee, please indicate the type end degr•e of access to 
infonnatlon used to complete :his site profile. Attfch extra pages if necessary): 

Information provided In S1;1ge 1 PSI completec by MECI (1997 07 25) 
~--~------~----------------------

. 5-
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r~V.23. 1999 7 : 57RM 10RROW ENVIRON11ENTAL N0. 457 

I 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Proflte 

- ·------ - -- -----·~ -~--------- ----- -

Tl'le person completing the ,lte profile state th n 1he above Information is true, based on the person's current 
lcnov.1edge as ofthe date corr pleted. 

~-----

Re•son For Submlsslon (Pt. ~ase cheek oM or n ont of the followlntl) 

SubdMalon Appllaltlon 0 Z )nlng Application 0 O.V.Icpment Permit 0 Varlanc:e Ptrmit 0 oemo-.ion Pelnlit 

Oate Received: Local gove mment COnt!e\: Oate Submitted to Date forwarded to BC 
Site Registrar: Environment Manager. 

Name: \.\r,N\C \ ))iP-'JllM(t 
Agency: c_ q 'f ot: \lAN C.O\,J\\ e ~ 

NO\f .') .. "+)111 Address: ff-52:> 'JJs~\ l~ru A.:~e.~~~ur-. 
~NC.OU\1§\~ \{ 5'( \\J4= 

Telephone $J3·-Jl2l.. Fn: <gl?-7163 

- - ~-- - ....__ -- ---- -- - ·- - - - ---~-
' ,1 ,· <! .·~·· •• 

-· -- - . - . - - -- ---····· - . • - • - - ••• ., ______ ,_t 

Reason !for Subml•slon (Pioa&e check one or rrore of the follOWing) 

Un"r ordor 0 S te Deeommissionllg 0 Foreclosure 0 
1~------~-r------ ------------------------.---------------~1 Date Received: Assessed )y lloQ! contact: 

Name 

Region 

Telephone Fa< -------- -----------If site profi e entered, SITE 10 l l 

- - - ........_ - ~- - -

:;:::._ . - - =-- ~=..::::-.;:..-

Date Received: Entered oc to &its registry by: 

Investigation Deelslon Date: 
Required? 

YES NO 

Site 10 #: Entry Date: 
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IC liNV. PROT. L8 ~001/002 

I ; o~ fE f~ l~ inT!{ rrL i 
I iJ\i C!'l"! or: •:.:w:::-tn~n I u; I 
I FC:J '/ ,; 'i;YJ , __ ---
! i t:. '~I.J4'1;.;:-r ~ ··.f''l\'.:- f":i""•'':• 
' !1~.';~;: '!::~":· ... ~ i•::: .. 7. !.1.: •• .: .• : 
---~ -·- ··-·- ·- -

o.re: 'FEB 1 3 Z001 

VIA FAX ONLY: (QM)-451-1341 

Jmpaia1 OillJmilld. 
Suirii4QS. .5945 lCI6Jeaa A-.: 
SWD~by, BC vm 417 

A.ttmdiaa: Adlil1l Mv tni I•; 

a.: .. =-~··;;;aa:=· ~-emblll•dll ........ ,.ldt ........... 
.,. m.p...,, -v ...... 
PID:~ 

Ple:ae DC* tbiJ lclte'r ~ 1bat paniOG ot cur Jctlet 110 you ciDd Decembu 23, 1999 
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HAZARDQUS MATERIALS REPORT FORM 

BUILDING PERMIT: 

DATE ISSUED: 
(dd/mmlyy) 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

ADDRESS: 

BUilDING TYPE: SINGLE FAMILY 0 MULTIPLE FAMILY 0 COMMERCIAl liJ/" 
INSTITUTIONAL 0 INDUSTRIAl 0 

DATE OF DEMOLITION/DECONSTRUCTION: i:;) ~ 1-9 I ) 

APPLICANT 
E: .-O rL 

ADDRESS: r_, r E! 

TEL: FAX: BUSINESS. £
6 

2 
f5.~ ... 4 'r'!2 ~.r1 4 99;-, 

DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR I ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT 

ADDRESS:p c ... _ _ j '< 'f h '"> 1 ;Z_ ) 2 ) ~ ~ ,cj L • !'> 

(, • f 

FAX: , ~- BUSINESS. .., ., ~ 
!( .~ - L.'f? ..., ~ ' 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

PRESENT 
0 

NOT PRESENT 
0 

TYPE AND LOCATION 
ASBESTOS 
DRYWAU 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS 
PCBs 
ABANDONED CHEMICALS 
OTHERS (see other side for examples) 

Has a consultant's report been attached? 

CONDITIONS 

0 
~ 
0 
0 
0 
Yes 0 

0 
0 ;,... 
0 
0 
0 
No B" 

1. No work will be conducted until such time that this form has been completed and submitted to: 

Environmental Protection Branch 
City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC, V5Y 1V4 
Tel: 873·7528 Fax: 873--7963 

2. All hazardous materials identified above shan be handled and disposed of in accordance with all relevant rules and 
regulations. (see olher side for contacts) 

3. Documentation Including receipts, Inspection reports, sampling reports, waste manifests, etc., from the disposal 
of hazardous materials must be kept for a 2-year period for inspection purposes. 

CERTIFICATION 
To be completed by the Demolition Contractor or Environmental Consultant. 

I, C I"" A.~ ,. ::} +XI (' r -1 1 1- j7 , certify that I understand and wtn comply with the condltlons listed above, 
have read d understand the information on the back of this report and that the information presented in this report 
is true to the best of my knowledge_ 

~·' .,{ ~ 1-.!' '"t ~~ .. ( ( 
7 Signature Date If 

) ) 1( r> 

Poailion 
lam (hazvmle.wpd. Sepl11119) 
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OCT-02-2001 10: 35 MEC ! 

2001 10 02 

~ ~TY~F~JJJ.~ 
OCT - 2 2001 

COMMUNITY IEIW,CI llltOUIJI 
ENYIIIOIUt!NTAL PIOTfOTIIN IMM!+f 

Permits & Licences Department 
City Hall. East Wing 
453 West 12m Avenue 
VANCOUVER, BC 
V5Y 1V4 

ATTENTION: 

REFERENCE: 

Mr. Hank Uyeyama, Environmental Protection Offieier 

Waste Discharge Permit No. SC010296 
Remediation of the Former Esso Service Station 
2001 Kingsway, Vancouver, BC, Location No. 990862 

684 473 2~63 P.02/82 

Project V7-105E 

The remediation of the former Esso Service station at 2001 K.ingsway, Vancouver, BC was 
conducted between 2001 07 09 and 2001 08 10. During that time. a total of 4,359 L of 
groundwater/rain water was pumped from the excavation and temporarily stored in an 
aboveground storage tank. The water was sampled and analyzed, and subsequently 
transferred off site to Hazco Environmental Services limited's facility in Richmond, BC for 
treatment and disposal. No water was discharged to the City of Vancouver sanitary sewer 
system. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 604-473-2073 ext. 23. 

-~· 
Daisy Lung, EIT 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

OUpv 
A08T:W7\V11osv.o2DLA.DOC 

en c. 

cc: Mr. Adrian Michielsen, Imperial Oil Limited, Burnaby, BC 

Sl$1 CatladaW.y,tk;maby, Sliti~Col..tnbia. C~n,.da vSE 3N1 • P"one (GOo} 5~5·5151 • Fa>e (6041515-5150 

HEAO O~t: rCE: &UANABY. QC • ~fiG!ONALOFFICES : KE~OWNA.CALGARY. EDMONTON. WINNIPEG 

v;c:ro<~3. Nan,;wno. Torn~ee. ittln"' n ..... rn .. I':'""""""" TnTQJ. F> eJ2 
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•· 
my. 23. 1999 11 : (()4~r· J 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

- ------ - - -- --

. -- -·~ 

A. Name of Srta Owner 

Last Tanner . 
Company Imperial Oil 
Own~rs Civic Addljeas 

First Keith ---- Middle Initial (s) ___ (and/or, H applicable) 

~S45 K!Jthleen Avenue. Suite 405- Metrotown Plaoe Ill 
City Bumeby Provinoe/state BC 

CountJy Canada 
----- - ---- Postal Cede/ZIP _V_li_H_4J_7 _______ _ 

B. Person Co~pletlr,g :;lte Profile (leave blank If aame aa above): 

First _A_d_ria_n~----- Middle Initial (s) ..;...P.;..... __ 

Compeny Morrow Environ nental Consultants'lnc. 

Last Michlelsen (and/or. if appficable) 

------------·---------------------- -----------
C, Person ;to Contact R )garding the Site Profile: 

Last Tc::-nor Fir&t Keith Middle lnttlal (s) (andtor. if applicable) - ---
Compeny ~penal 011 
Mailing Address · 5945 Kat 1leen Aven\Je, Suite 405- Metrotown Piece Ill 

City BulllJ!bY Province/State ~B~C~~--------
Countf\1 Canada Postal Coda/ZIP V5H 4J7 

---------~----Telephone : (604) 451 -55 17 Fax _(:...604...;.L..) ..;..43~1_-_,1..;.34..;...7 ___ _____ _ 

- --- ---

!_ ' 
IF Legally Titled. Reg~;tered Property 

Site Strlet Addrttsa Of appllc 1ble) 
City Vaneou..ler 

2001 Klngswey (N.E. comer t<lnaswav and VIctoria) 
Poml Code ---

PIO numbem an~ assocletec leg~l descrlptions. Attach tm additional .Jheet If necessary. 

Em : 
007·958-072 

Legal 2umJRtfon 
Lot 15. Blocl< M, District Let 3i3, NWO, Plan 1401 e 

Total number of ti11ed parcel~ represented by this site profile is: 

• 2 -
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'NOV. 2 3 . 1990:, 11: kl:.l-ll' l 

IF Untitl~d Crown Land 

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

1) PIN numbers and S!UlOdf ted Land DescriptiO'!. Attach ~n addltlon~l sheet If n•cuaety. 

land Dycriptlan 

Total number of untitled, crov. n land parcels represented by this site profile Is~ 0 

' llJ . .. H_, ~· 

------OR 
2) Coordinates (using the Ncrth American Datum 1983 convention) for the centre or th~:: site: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Degrees 

Degrees 

vtinutes 

~ inutas 
-------

Please attach a map or appropriate scaie showi~~ - the boundaries of the site. 

(and, If available) 

Crown Land tile numbers. At ~itch an addttJonal ::heet If necass11ty. 

Seconds 

Seoonds 

(All the Fol/owinll Qumions Must Be Answered) 
-- -- - · ·-- · ·-~-! 

Please indicate below, in the format of the exam lie provided, whlctl of the lndll$b1al end commercial purposes and 
acthtlties rrom Schedule 2 hfl\'e occurred or ara~ a1x:urring on thl8 site. 

EXAMPLE: 

SeMd\llt1 
ReftFJDCf 

E1 

F10 

Oesterlptloo 

eppff:mee. equipment or l:nglne repair. reconditioning, cleaning or &alvage 

solve ,t marn.a.cturing or Nhol&$ale bulk storage 

Pl~aS<t print ltgibly. Attach a11 dddilional sheet if necessal)'. 

Schedule 2 
Refentnce 

FS 

Desc!1ption 

c utomotive, tnJ'*. bu5, subway or othcn motor vehicle ,..pair. salvage or wreckiog 

r etrofeum product di:;peosing facilities, including servfce stations and cardlots 

-3-

I 
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A 

B 

A 

8 

c 

SCHEDULE 1 
Sita Profile 

(Vellloo 1.2) 
---- '. _- ~ ... --------~ 

Is there cuJTentl) or to th8 best of y t>Ur knowledge has there ptevlously been 
on the site lease mark the app1 column the question): 

Petroleum, solver t or other polluting substance spills to the environment greater 
than 100 litres? 

Re$ldue left a1t~r removal of piled matel1als such as d"lemieals, coal, ont, smeller 
slag, air quality eol'\trol syetem bagho1.se dust? 

la1here curTenUy or to the best of Y•)Ur knOWledge has ttlerw previously been 
on tht sitt any ~epaalt of (please mart< the approprft:rte column opposite the 

Fill dirt, son, gravel, sand or like materials from a contaminated site or trcm a 
source U$ed for ar y of the activities lis !ed under Schedule 2? 

Discarded or wue matarial!. such as sand blasting grtt, asphalt paving 

YES 

YES 

NO 

X 

X 

NO 

X 

X 
or roofing material. foundry casting sands. mlne ore. waste rock or float? 

~----~---~~----------------~----~----~----~ Oredged sedlmen· a, or sediments ant! debris material$ originating from locations 
adjacent to fores 1ore industrial ecti\ ities, or municipal unltsry or $tOrrnwater 
discharges? < -

X 

--------------- . - ----------------~ 

__..- ~ . - - - .... .; 

Is there currently 'r to the best of yo1 1r knowledge has there previoutly been on YES NO 
the site any land 'llllng, deposit or d Jmping in pits, ponds. lagoons or natural 
depressions of (ph1ase martc the appro prlste column opposite the question): 

A Materials such a:; household garba! t e, mixed municlpal refuse, or demolition X 
debris? 

B Waste or byprcd Jets such as tank bottoms, residues, sludge or fiocculation X 
precipitates from ihdvstrial processes o r wastewater treatment? 

c waste products ftom smelting or mir1 lng activities, such as smerter stag, mine X 
tailings, cr cull ma· erials from roal pro<: esslng? 

0 Waste product& ftom natural gss an1 I oil wen drilling aetivitie$, such as drilling X 
nuids and muds? 

E waste prodl.lcts frum photographic de\. eloping or finishing laboratories: asphalt tar X 
roofing manufacturtno~ boilers, lncine1 -atOI'$ or other thermal facilities (e.g. ash); 
appfiance, small ~ quipment or engine repBir or salvage; dry cleaning operations 
(e.g. solvents); or :lutomoblte and trud : parts cleaning or repair? 

·4-
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____ __:. _ _....._ -

-

SCHEDULE 1 
Site Profile 

A1"t tho!'$ currtl'\t y or to th• bHt of your knowledge have the,. b"n 
previously on the alte any (please nark the appropriate column oppotlte the 
que~tion): 

YeS 

Underground fuel or chemical storage te. ,Its? X 

NO 

A 

B ------------------------4------+----~1 Above ground fuel o· chemlcelstorage tanks? X 
---- ---- ---- ---- .. 

--~~ -- -
' 

- ~ --•1 \ --·-~-~ • 

r to the best of yo1.11 knowl•doe haw there been pravloosly on Are there currently c 
the site any (please mrk the approprtatf: column opposite the queslion): 

A PCB-oontaining ele 
above ground to pol• 

B Waste asb~s 
"insulation or o:~r1•llfr 

c 

~rical tnsnsfarmers or Clpacitors tltl'ltr ;at grade, attacf1ed 
ts, located within buildings, or stored? . 
•sbestos containing materials such as pipe wrapping, blown-In 
:>~buried? 

neral spirits or wa ;te pest control products or pest control 
:ored In volumes greater than 2051itres? 

- .. -~- - -

To the best of your • now! edge, are therE currently any of the following pertaining to 
the site {plea&e marl: the appropriate col 1mn opposite the question): 

A 

-
YES NO 

X 

X 

X 

I 

I . - -
YES NO 

X Govemment orders Jr other notitict.~tlon:< pertaining to environmental conditions or 
quality of soil. water, groundwater or othor environmental medle? 

----------------------------+-------+---~---~1 
B 

c 

Uens to recover cc sts, restrictive cov1 :nants on land use, or other charges or 
encumbrances, ster,.mlng from contaml ,ants or wastes remaining onsite or from 
other environmental ::onditions? 

Govemment notiflca ion ~rating to past •>r recurring environmental violations at the 
site or any facility !oc ated on the site? 

[I. --~-----~-

} . - . . 

X 

X 

(Not• 1: Plea&e llet any p 1st or present gov ~mment order1. permits, •PProv•ls. certificates and notifications 
pertaining to the en\lironmenttl condition, use or c uality of soil, surface water, groundwater or blOts at tl'le site. 

Note 2: If completed by a consultant, receivEr or trustee, please Indicate the type snd degree of access to 
information used to complete this site profile. AtU ch extra pages if neces:sary): 

Information provided In Stage 1 PSI completec by MECI (1997 07 25) 
~----~--~-------------------------------

. 5. 
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:;,ent ~:~y: uperlal Oll Llml ted; 

S Imperial Oil 

Imperial Oil 
Prodvc:u aad (;Jicmiub Di"Jtlon 
)lJl U11derhill A \It, 
Burnaby, BC V5A. JC7 

April 12, 2002 

City ofVa.tlCOUV~ 
flnvirorunental Protection 
Unit 301 -456 West Broadway 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V5Y IRJ 

' 

604 420 3~96; Apr-12-02 10:34AMj Page 111 

---------····--
0) It! a;; !C ·;:o nrl ! 
~J\\ c'trv .oF vANcouveR I k 

APR 1 2 2002 

Lawreoce Na COMMUNITY SERVICE iROUftd (604) 4l0-Jl9! 
Rtal Estate MilniiWitiONMENTAL II•OTGTION I~ (604) 410·3196 
Rttail Dhtltloa EmaU: Jawran~·ll 

@uao.com 

. -;> HTM~~~ i Y· p;,;::; ,~;;;~ ~ - · 4-'~::>1.:3 
~~V~ONMENL~.l. PRO·~ ,:CTIQH BRANCH 

CHEC1(ED _f}-~~_\A._J_ ~~~~. 
aPPA•WEO ~or ilr~U}/r'f 

~'\j 'fl..l ~ c; 0 

Attn: Mr. Hank U) ey•ma ( by raj 604 873-7963 ) 

Re: 2001 lGngsway ( & Vi&.-toria ¥ 

Dear Sir: 

Further to our converscuion of this r)torniog, I confirm that Imperial Oil's consl!uction plans for the 
above noted site involve some Iimiicd excavation for the underground tanks and canopy footings as 
remediation of the site via excavati~n wa~ previously completed. 

' 
1 trust that such limited excavation MIJ not requir~ a Sediment Control .Plan. 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 

' \ 

• No. SC010296 

WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT 

Issued by the Environmental Protection Branch, 
Permits and Licenses Department, City of Vancouver, 

under the provisions of the Greater Vancouver Sewerage 
& Drainage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 

PERMIT ISSUED TO: 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Telephone: 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

140- 6400 Roberts Street 

Burnaby BC V5G 4C9 

(604) 473-2073 FAX: (604) 473-2063 

FOR NON-DOMESTIC WASTES DISCHARGED TO THE SEWER FROM: 

Company Name: IMPERIAL OIT. LIMITED 

Address: 2001 Kingsway, Vancouver V5N 2T2 

CONTACT: 

Name: Daisy Lung 

Title: Project Co-ordinator 

Telephone: (604) 473-9299 (Ext. 27) 

NATURE OR TYPE OF BUSINESS: REMEDIATION 

This Permit has been issued under the terms and conditions prescribed in the Greater Vancouver 
Sewerage & Drainage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 and in the attached Appendices: 

I understand the responsibilities for compliance with the Greater Vancouver Sewerage & Drainage 
District Sewer Use By-law No.l64 and tbe conditions ofthis PermiL~ J 

SignatureofPermittee w~ 
-=n:";";IS;;;;:TRI~~C=T~S:=E-=W;-;-:A;=:;G::;.;E£-':;:;;C":;:;;O-=-:N=TR=o-=-L-:::MA~N=-=-A..,..G=ER 

Date Issued: __ J:......:U:..;..L;__0..,._._9 _200_1 _ _ _ 

Date Amended: JUN 0 6 2002 /2 
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MEC! 

J) If; IG LC: jl \if ~ rn,o I i'S. CITY OF VANCOUVER t1J; 

2002 07 26 

Permits & Licenses Department 
Vancouver City Hall, East Wing 
453 West 12rr. Avenue 
VANCOUVER,BC 
VSY 1V4 

JUL 2 6 2002 

ATTENTION: Mr. Hank Uyeyama, Environmental Protection Officer 

REFERENCE: Esso Service Station 
2001 Kingsway, Vancouver1 BC 

On behalf of Imperial Oil Limited (IOL). Morrow Environmental Consultants Inc. (Morrow) 
provided environmental consulting services during the site decommissioning, site assessment 
and remediation activities conducted at the above referenced site. The remediation program 
planned for the site has now been completed. All hydrocarbon impacted soil on the site was 
excavated prior to the redevelopment of the property into a new service station. 

During the most recent construction activities conducted in June and July of 2002, all 
accessible soil containing concentrations of hydrocarbons greater than the Contaminated Sites 
Regulation (CSR) residential land use standards were excavated beneath the City of Vancouver 
sidewalk located along Kingsway and Victoria. Groundwater quality on the City of Vancouver 
property satisfies the CSA standards to protect aquatic life. 

We trust that the foregoing information is sufficient for your current requirements. Should you 
require any further information or have any questions please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersig 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAl. CONSULTANTS INC. 

MEP/js 
T \V?\V,OSII.~4.00C . 
cc: Ms. Linda Eastcott, Imperial Oil Limited, Bumaby, BC 

ST$1 c~ ~y.IJ\IMal>y. B•ili"Jheolvme ... C:•nu;, VSE 3N1 • ~h0"<> (60<) SlS.SISl • t:ao (604) S1S·S1SO 

I'IEAO ¢~!: r CI!: &U~N~BY. ec • REGIONAl. OFFICES: KELOWNA, CALGAfh'. EDMONTON. WINNIPI!G 

. TnT.AL P.02 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 

• 
WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT 

Issued by the Environmental Protection Branch, 
Permits and Licenses Department, City of Vancouver, 

under the provisions of the Greater Vancouver Sewerage 
& Drainage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 

PERMIT ISSUED TO: 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Telephone: 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

5151 Canada Way 

Burnaby BC 

(604) 515-5151 

Postal Code: V5E 3N I 

FAX: (604) 515-5150 

FOR NON-DOMESTIC WASTES DISCHARGED TO THE SEWER FROM: 

Company Name: IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED 

Address: 2001 Kingsway, Vancouver 

CONTACT: 

Name: Daisy Lung 

Title: Project Co-ordinator 

Telephone: (604) 515-5151 

NATURE OR TYPE OF BUSINESS: REMEDIATION 

No. SC010296 

This Permit has been issued under the terms and conditions prescribed in the Greater Vancouver 
Sewerage & Drainage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 and in the attached Appendices: 

I understand the responsibilities for compliance with the Greater Vancounr Sewerage & Drainage 
District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 and tbe conditions of this Per~it. -./?1; 
SignatureofPennittee ~~ w 

DISTRICT SEWAGE CONTROL MANAGER 

Date Issued: JUL 0 9 2001 

Date Amended: /2 
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CITY OF VANCOUVER 

• No. SC010296 

WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT 

Issued by the Environmental Protection Branch, 
Permits and Licenses Department, City of Vancouver, 

under the provisions of the Greater Vancouver Sewerage 
& Drainage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 

PERMIT ISSUED TO: 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Telephone: 

MORROW ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC. 

5151 Canada Way 

Burnaby BC V5E 3N1 

(604) 515-5151 FAX: (604) 515-5150 

FOR NON-DOMESTIC WASTES DISCHARGED TO THE SEWER FROM: 

Company Name: IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED 

Address: 2001 Kingsway, Vancouver 

CONTACT: 

Name: Daisy Lung 

Title: Project Co-ordinator 

Telephone: (604) 515-5151 

NATURE OR TYPE OF BUSINESS: REMEDIATION 

This Permit has been issued under the terms and conditions prescribed in the Greater Vancouver 
Sewerage & Drainage District Sewer Use By-law No. 164 and in the attached Appendices: 

I understand the responsibilities for compliance with the Greater Vancouver Sewerage & Drainage 
District Sewer Use By-Jaw No. 164 and the conditions of this P~rmit. ~· 

Signature of Permittee =Q=·· ~~~=='/ -<;:;;::~~-='"=~C==-::~~.,......,..-:--:--:::= 
DISTRICT SE AGE CO TROL MANAGER 

Date Issued: JUL 0 9 2001 
----~--~~~---------

Date Amended:_·fl~AY-=--...;0_6_2001. ___ _ /2 
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' 
® 81 - ENV PROTECTN INS PN ENV PROTECTION 01- OPEN 17 Apr 1997 

~ 
Date Action by Action Action specifics Reference 

17 Apr 1997 S ROBINSON 060 - OPEN GROUP - -

17 Apr 1997 S ROBINSON R61 - INFORMATION GNEN - RECORDS FOUND -

24 Nov 1999 H UYEYAMA NSS - SITE PROFILE FWD 25 - M.O.E. REVIEW -

24 Nov 1999 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - RE:BU413948 -

26 Nov 1999 H UYEYAMA R62 - INFORMATION RECVD -$50 REC'D -

OS Jan 2000 H UYEYAMA N12 - SOIL ASSESSMENT 01- ROUTINE -

OS Jan 2000 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE: BU413948 -

OS Jan 2000 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

04 Jan 2001 H UYEYAMA N30 - APPLICATION 01 - ROUTINE -

04 Jan 2001 H UYEYAMA R32 - FOLLOW- UP REQUIRED - RE: DE405484 -

04 Jan 2001 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

21 Feb 2001 H UYEYAMA N30- APPLICATION 01- ROUTINE -

21 Feb 2001 H UYEYAMA R61 - INFORMATION GNEN -FROM MOE - I 
21 Feb 2001 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE: DE405484 -

21 Feb 2001 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES -HOLD OCC -

OS Jul 2001 H UYEYAMA N31 - ISSUE SC PERMIT 01- ROUTINE sc- 010296 

OS Jul 2001 H UYEYAMA 993 - SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

02 Oct 2001 H UYEYAMA R62 - INFORMATION RECVD - CLOSURE LETTER -

02 Oct 2001 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -
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12 Apr 2002 H UYEYAMA N30 - APPLICATION 01- ROUTINE -

12 Apr 2002 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE : BU421390 -

12 Apr 2002 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - HOLD OCCUPANCY -

02 May 2002 H UYEYAMA N31 - ISSUE SC PERMIT 01- ROUTINE sc- 010296 

02 May 2002 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

06 Jun 2002 H UYEYAMA N31 - ISSUE SC PERMIT 10 - SRCE CNTRL PERMIT sc- 010296 

06 Jun 2002 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

26 Jul 2002 H UYEYAMA R62- INFORMATION RECVD - FROM MORROW ENV. -

26 Jul 2002 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -

29 Jul 2002 H UYEYAMA N30 - APPLICATION 01- ROUTINE -

29 Jul 2002 H UYEYAMA R90 - ACCEPTED - RE : OC417543 -

29 Jul 2002 H UYEYAMA 993- SEE INTERNAL NOTES - -



to I KINGS WAY Search 

@ 09- INTERNAL NOTES 1 
Notes 

Number Title Included? Ust 
seq 

Updated By Date Updated 

081 ENV PROTECTION INSPECTION 081 H UYEYAMA 29 Jul 2002 

Nov 24/99: - Re:BU413948: - A site profile for the above referenced srte have been forwarded to the MOE for their review. 

Hold demolition permit until we receive a c learance from the MOE. 

Jan 5/00: - Re: BU413948: - Received a copy of letter from the MOE for the above referenced site Re: s ite Profile 

Submiss ion Application for Demolit ion Permit 2001 !Ctngsway. MOE replied that submission of a preliminary site 

investigat ion report for the subject site is required for the ir review, however, the ministry is not opposed to 

issuance of permits which will faci litate investigation and remediation of potentially contaminated sites ( ie 

demolition permit). Demolit ion permit BU413948 for 2001 Kingsway is approved. A Development and/or 

Rezoning/Subd ivision application requires a clearance from the MOE. 

Jan 4/01: - Re: DE405484: - Hold approva l of DE405484 until we receive a c learance from the MOE. 

Feb 21/01: - Re:DE405484: - Received a copy of letter from the MOE for the above referenced site Re: Site Profile 

Submiss ion/Not ice of Intent to Undertake Independent Remediation Application for Development Permit 2001 Kingsway. 

MOE replied that: (1) acknowledge receipt of a notice of intent to undertake independent remediation at this 

of the Waste Management Act. DE405484 is approved. Hold occupancy until we receive a closure report. The Building 
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Application for the above Development Application requires our clearance ( ie emergency gasoline spill sump, piezometer 

etc ). 

July 5/01:- Re:SC100296:- Issued a Waste Discharge Permit SC010296 for 30 days from July 9, 2001. The permit aut horizes 

discharge of 22 cubic met res of t reated groundwater to the sanitary sewer at maximum rate of 200 1/min. 

Oct 2/01: - Re: SC010296: Received a c losure letter from the Morrow Environmental Consultants Inc for t he above project. 

There was no discharge of groundwater/rain water to the sanitary sewer from the above site. 

Apr 12/02:- Re: BU421390: BU421390 is approved on a performance basis subject to : (1) grease t rap ( GT) must be 50 GPM 

size and (2) GT be designed so t hat it can be readily cleaned. Received an "assurance letter", dated April 12, 2002, 

from Lawrence Ng, Real Estate Manager for Imperial Oil, informing us t hat there will be minimal soil disturbance 

associated with the above projec t . Following are t reatment systems/equipments for t he proposed service station: (a) 

installation of 3- 46,000 L double wall fibreglass t anks, (b) emergency spill sump at a southwest corner, (c) stage 1 

vapour recovery system, (d) submerged t urbine pumps, (e) tank level rronitor, (f) spill containment manways, (g) 

4 - piezometers, (h) veeder root tank monitor ing system, (i) overfill protection valves, (j) master control off switch 

for t he pumps and (k) fire suppression systems. A runoff from t he site w ill flow t hrough an emergency spill sump 

prior t o discharge to t he storm sewer. Hold occupancy until we receive a c losure report for t he independent remediation 

of the site and inspection of the t reatment systems. 

May 2/02:- Re : SC010296:- An amended permit was issued for t he above site. The permit is for 30 days from May 6, 2002 

and authorizes discharge of 120 cubic met res of t reated groundwater t o t he sanitary sewer at maximum rate of 200 1/min. 

June 6/02: - Re: SC010296:- Issued a 30 days extension from June 6, 2002. An additional aut horized volume discharge of 

80 cubic met res was approved, total volume discharge of 200m3 from May 6, 2002 to July 7, 2002. 

July 26/02:- Re: OC417543: - Received a closure letter from t he Morrow Environmental Consultants Inc ., dated July 26, 
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2002 for the independent remediation for the above site. A site inspection is required ( check of treatment systems ) 

prior to occupancy approval. 

July 29/02:- Re: OC417543:- There is a 20 GPM grease trap ( GT ) recessed in slab under double compartment sinks. Since. 

there will be no cooking inside, 20 GPM GT is acceptable ( GT not required for the operation). OC417543 is approved 

on a performance basis. 
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® 190 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Note Numbers 

@ 001 Entered by: H UYEYAMA On: 19991124 Updat ed by: H UYEYAMA On: 20020726 
ote -- --------------------------------------------------------------------------

Nov 24/99:- Re: BU413948: - A site prof ile for t he above referenced site 

have been forwarded to the MOE for their review. Hold demolition permit 

until we receive a c learance from t he MOE. 

Jan 5/00: - Re: BU413948: - Received a copy of letter from t he MOE for t he 

above referenced site Re: Site Profile Submission Application for 

Demolition Permit 2001 Kingsway. MOE replied that submission of a 

preliminary site investigation report for the subject site is required 

for t heir review, however, t he ministry is not opposed 1to issuance of 

permits which will fac ilitate invest igation and remediation of 

potentially cont aminat ed sites ( ie demolition ) . Demolition Permit 

BU413948 for 2001 Kingsway is approved. A development application 

and/or subdiv ision/rezoning requires a c learance from t he MOE. 

Jan 4/01 :- Re:DE405484: - Hold approval of the above Development 
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.. 
Permit until we receive a c learance from the MOE. 

Feb 21/01:- Re:DE405484:- Received a copy of letter f rom t he MOE for the 

above referenced site Re: Site Profile Submission/Notice of Intent t o 

Undert ake Independent Remediation Application for Development Permit. 

MOE replied t hat : (1) acknow ledge receipt of a not ice of intent t o 

undertake independent remediation at this site and (2) the minist ry 

does not presently require submission of a site investigation report 

under section 26.2 of t he Waste Management Act . DE405484 is approved. 

Hold occupancy until we receive a c losure report . The Building 

Application for t he above Development Application requires our c learance 

( ie emergency gasoline spill sump, piezometer etc ) . 

July 26/02:- Re: OC417543:- Received a c losure letter from t he Morrow 

Environment al Consultants Inc., dated July 26, 2002 for t he completion 

of t he independent remediation for t he above site. A site inspection is 

required ( check of t reat ment systems ) prior t o occupancy approval. 




